

SECTION IVB

Listed on 15.01.2016

Court No.R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.74

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 12727 OF  
2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ranjit Singh ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Naranjan Singh ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar on 28.08.2015, when the following order was passed:-.

"Notice to the sole respondent has been received with the postal remarks "no such person". Petitioner now to provide the fresh and complete address for the sole respondent within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 17.11.2015."

Thereafter the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Issue fresh notice on the Special Leave Petition and also issue notice on the Application for Stay, returnable in four weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 11.09.2015 filed latest & correct address of sole respondent which is same as given at the time of filing the SLP. He has on 03.11.2015 filed spare copy of SLP for issuance of fresh show cause notice to sole respondent. Accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued on SLP as well as on IA for stay on 07.11.2015.

It is further submitted that again unserved cover containing notice has been received back from sole respondent with remarks 'No such person.'

Service of show cause notice is not complete on sole respondent.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of January, 2016.

Copy to :-Mr. S.L. Aneja, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR