

SECTION IVB

Listed on.13.4.2017

Court No.8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.47
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 12727 OF
2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for stay)

Ranjit Singh ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Naranjan Singh ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Issue notice."

Thereafter I.A. no.1 (application for stay) in the matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 02.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

" Issue fresh notice on the Special Leave Petition and also issue notice on the Application for stay, returnable in four weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid orders, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 11.05.2015 and 07.11.2015 respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv has on 05.07.2016 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 15.09.2016, when the following order

was passed:-

" Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to the sole respondent for filing counter affidavit.

Registry to process the matter for listing immediately thereafter before the Hon'ble Court, irrespective of the fact whether counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent is filed or not."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. S.L. Aneja, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/chetan